TOWNSHIP OF WILKINS ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NUMBER 1123

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILKINS, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 310, PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, ARTICLE II, OCCUPANCY PERMIT REQUIREMENTS, SECTION 310.10, FEES, IN THE BOOK OF CODIFIED ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township to amend Section 310.10, Fees of the Codified Book of Ordinances to clarify that fees for all occupancy permits are set by Resolution of the Board of Commissioners.

NOW, THERFORE, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Wilkins hereby ordains and enacts as follows, incorporating the above recitals by reference:

SECTION 1. Chapter 310 of the Wilkins Township Book of Codified Ordinances, Property Maintenance, Article II, Occupancy Permit Requirements, Section 310.10, Fees, Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A. Fees for occupancy permits shall be set by the most recent fee schedule adopted by Resolution of the Board of Commissioners.

SECTION 2. Repealer. All prior Ordinances are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent inconsistent herewith.

SECTION 3. Severability. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Wilkins that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS _____ day of _____, 2024.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF WILKINS

Rebecca Vargo, Manager

Sylvia Martinelli, President